

No. 16-1144

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLO J. MARINELLO, II,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND NATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
JANET GALERIA  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 463-5337

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 406-4443

LEWIS J. LIMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DIANA L. WOLLMAN  
NOWELL D. BAMBERGER  
JONATHAN GIFFORD  
ERICA KLIPPER  
CLEARY GOTTLEB STEEN &  
HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000  
lliman@cgsh.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Second Circuit’s Standard Could Subject  
a Wide Range of Innocent Economic Activity  
to Criminal Prosecution ..... 4

    A. Virtually Any Economic Activity Could  
    Make the IRS’s Job More Difficult ..... 4

    B. The “Corruptly” *Mens Rea* Does  
    Not Meaningfully Limit the Omnibus  
    Clause ..... 16

II. The Broad Interpretation of the Omnibus  
Clause Risks the Specter of Arbitrary  
Enforcement ..... 18

III. The Second Circuit’s Unbounded  
Interpretation of the Omnibus Clause Will  
Vastly Increase the Costs and Burdens of  
Tax Compliance ..... 22

IV. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation Will Also  
Impede Development of Tax Law by  
Discouraging Litigation ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Altera Corp. v. Comm’r,</u> 145 T.C. No. 3 (2016) .....	28
<u>Baggett v. Bullitt,</u> 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	20
<u>Champion v. Ames,</u> 188 U.S. 321 (1903) .....	21
<u>City of Philadelphia v. Baretta U.S.A. Corp.,</u> 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<u>Dobson v. Comm’r,</u> 320 U.S. 489 (1943) .....	24
<u>Dowling v. United States,</u> 473 U.S. 207 (1985) .....	20
<u>Eaton Corp. v. Comm’r,</u> 114 T.C.M. (CCH) 90 (2017) .....	12
<u>Garvey, Inc. v. United States,</u> 726 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	27
<u>Grecian Magnesite Mining, Indus. &amp; Shipping Co. v. Comm’r,</u> 149 T.C. No. 3 (2017) .....	28
<u>Guidant LLC v. Comm’r,</u> 146 T.C. No. 5 (2016) .....	8
<u>Helvering v. Gregory,</u> 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934) .....	6
<u>Johnson v. United States,</u> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	3

<u>Kolender v. Lawson,</u> 461 U.S. 352 (1983) . . . . .	19
<u>Limited, Inc. v. Comm’r,</u> 286 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	28
<u>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,</u> 533 U.S. 525 (2001) . . . . .	22
<u>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v.</u> <u>United States,</u> 562 U.S. 44 (2011) . . . . .	10, 11
<u>McDonnell v. United States,</u> 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) . . . . .	19
<u>Morrison v. Olson,</u> 487 U.S. 654 (1988) . . . . .	19
<u>Mortensen v. Comm’r,</u> 440 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	29
<u>NAACP v. Button,</u> 371 U.S. 415 (1963) . . . . .	31
<u>Newark Morning Ledger Co. v. United States,</u> 507 U.S. 546 (1993) . . . . .	9
<u>Olive v. Comm’r,</u> 139 T.C. 2 (2012) . . . . .	23
<u>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 405 U.S. 156 (1972) . . . . .	3, 19
<u>Plantation Patterns v. Comm’r,</u> 462 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	13
<u>Screws v. United States,</u> 325 U.S. 91 (1945) . . . . .	20

<u>Skilling v. United States,</u> 561 U.S. 358 (2010) . . . . .	19
<u>Storey v. Comm’r,</u> 103 T.C.M. (CCH) 1631 (2012) . . . . .	8
<u>United Dominion Indus. v. United States,</u> 532 U.S. 822 (2001) . . . . .	20
<u>United States v. Aguilar,</u> 515 U.S. 593 (1995) . . . . .	4, 19, 20
<u>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.,</u> 465 U.S. 805 (1984) . . . . .	12
<u>United States v. Floyd,</u> 740 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2014) . . . . .	16
<u>United States v. Kassouf,</u> 144 F.3d 952 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	4
<u>United States v. Kelly,</u> 147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16
<u>United States v. Marinello,</u> 855 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	3, 17
<u>United States v. Marinello,</u> 839 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	4, 5, 6, 8, 14
<u>United States v. Popkin,</u> 943 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	4
<u>United States v. Reese,</u> 92 U.S. 214 (1875) . . . . .	18, 20
<u>United States v. Reeves,</u> 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	16

<u>United States v. Santos,</u> 553 U.S. 507 (2008) . . . . .	20
<u>United States v. Sorenson,</u> 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	5
<u>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.,</u> 526 U.S. 398 (1999) . . . . .	19
<u>United States v. Wilson,</u> 118 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	16
<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,</u> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) . . . . .	22
<u>Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.,</u> 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017) . . . . .	14
<u>Yates v. United States,</u> 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) . . . . .	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1503(a) . . . . .	4
26 U.S.C. § 11 . . . . .	7
26 U.S.C. § 162 . . . . .	8
26 U.S.C. § 197 . . . . .	9
26 U.S.C. § 263 . . . . .	9
26 U.S.C. § 263A . . . . .	9
26 U.S.C. §§ 351-368 . . . . .	7, 17
26 U.S.C. § 701 . . . . .	7
26 U.S.C. § 702 . . . . .	7

26 U.S.C. § 956(c) .....	28
26 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 1011 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 1031 .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 1363 .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 1366 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	28
26 U.S.C. § 6001 .....	11
26 U.S.C. § 6042(b)(3) .....	12, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6601 .....	26
26 U.S.C. § 6662 .....	17, 26
26 U.S.C. § 7203 .....	27
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a) .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....	28

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1st Cir. Pattern Crim. Jury Instruction 4.26.7212 (2017) .....	5
11th Cir. Pattern Crim. Jury Instruction O111 (2016) .....	5
David E. Bernstein & Ilya Somin, <u>Judicial Power and Civil Rights Reconsidered</u> , 114 Yale L.J. 591 (2004) .....	21

George Contos et al., IRS, <u>Taxpayer Compliance Costs for Corporations and Partnerships: A New Look</u> (2009), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/12rescontaxpaycompliance.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/12rescontaxpaycompliance.pdf</a> . . . . .	25
Christopher V. Cotton, <u>Document Retention Programs for Electronic Records: Applying a Reasonableness Standard to the Electronic Era</u> , 24 J. Corp. L. 417 (1999) . . . . .	25
Delegation Order 9-6, <u>Internal Revenue Manual</u> § 1.2.48.7 (Feb. 6, 2013), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/irm/part1/irm_01-002-048.html">https://www.irs.gov/irm/part1/irm_01-002-048.html</a> . . . . .	30
IRS, <u>Data Book</u> (2016), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/16databk.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/16databk.pdf</a> . . . . .	28, 29
IRS, <u>Internal Revenue Manual</u> § 25.1.3 (Aug. 24, 2016), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/irm/part25/irm_25-001-003r.html">https://www.irs.gov/irm/part25/irm_25-001-003r.html</a> . . . . .	30
IRS, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Pub. No. 1779, <u>Independent Contractor or Employee?</u> (2007) .	10
KPMG, <u>A Look Inside Tax Departments Worldwide and How They Are Evolving</u> (2016), <a href="https://assets.kpmg.com/content/dam/kpmg/xx/pdf/2016/11/global-tax-benchmarking-survey.pdf">https://assets.kpmg.com/content/dam/kpmg/xx/pdf/2016/11/global-tax-benchmarking-survey.pdf</a> . . . . .	24, 25
Matthew Josephson, <u>The Robber Barons: The Great American Capitalists, 1861-1901</u> (Transaction Publishers 2010) (1934) . . . . .	21



Jason Russell, <u>Look At How Many Pages Are in the Federal Tax Code</u> , Wash. Examiner, (Apr. 15, 2016), <a href="http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/look-at-how-many-pages-are-in-the-federal-tax-code/article/2563032">http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/look-at-how-many-pages-are-in-the-federal-tax-code/article/2563032</a> . . . . .	24
Small Bus. Ass'n, <u>Frequently Asked Questions</u> (Jan. 2011), <a href="https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/sbfaq.pdf">https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/sbfaq.pdf</a> . . . . .	24
Staff of U.S. H.R. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, 113th Congress, <u>The Department of Justice's "Operation Choke Point": Illegally Choking Off Legitimate Businesses?</u> (May 29, 2014), <a href="http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Staff-Report-Operation-Choke-Point1.pdf">http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Staff-Report-Operation-Choke-Point1.pdf</a> . . . . .	22
Treas. Reg. § 1.905-2(2) . . . . .	12
Treas. Reg. § 1.1012-1(a) . . . . .	12
Treas. Reg. § 1.1016-1 . . . . .	12
Treas. Reg. § 1.6001-1 . . . . .	11
Treas. Reg. § 1.6042-3(c) . . . . .	12, 17
Treasury Inspector Gen. for Tax Admin., U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <u>Inappropriate Criteria Were Used to Identify Tax-Exempt Applications for Review</u> (May 14, 2013), <a href="https://www.treasury.gov/tigta/auditreports/2013reports/201310053fr.pdf">https://www.treasury.gov/tigta/auditreports/2013reports/201310053fr.pdf</a> . . . . .	22
Treasury Order 150-35 (July 10, 2000) . . . . .	30

Diane L. Yetter & LeAnn Luna, The Best Practices  
of a Best-in-Class Corporate Tax Department,  
23 J. Multistate Tax'n & Incentives 20  
(2013) ..... 25, 26
